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INTRODUCTION 
Thank you for purchasing our absorption refrigerator. This unit is designed to improve your living and entertaining 
comfort. The absorption system refrigerator is a compact, totally silent refrigerator that uses no compressors or fans. 
Originally developed for commercial use or similar use. With its silent operation and attractive design, you will enjoy 
the convenience and comfort for years to come. 
Please read these instructions carefully before operating this appliance. When using this appliance, always exercise 
basic safety precautions. 
This easy-to-use manual will guide you to getting the best use of your absorption refrigerator. 
 
REFERENCE INFORMATION 
Please complete the following information for future reference. You will need it to 
obtain warranty service. 
 
Model Name*:    __________________________________ 

Serial Number *:  __________________________________ 

Date of Purchase: __________________________________ 

Place of Purchase: _________________________________ 

*The above information is written on the back of the unit. Retain this Owner’s Manual with your sales receipt as a 

permanent record of your purchase. 
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IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS 

Before you use your absorption refrigerator, please read this instruction manual carefully. 

Use this appliance only for its commercial purpose as described in this owner’s manual. 

This absorption refrigerator must be properly installed in accordance with the installation instructions before it is used. 

Never unplug you absorption refrigerator by pulling on the power cord. Always grasp the plug firmly and pull straight 

out from the wall outlet. 

1) Repair or replace immediately, all electric service cords that have become frayed or otherwise damaged. Do not use 

a cord that shows cracks or abrasion damage along its length, the plug or the connector end. 

2) Unplug your absorption refrigerator before cleaning or before making any repairs.  

NOTE: If for any reason this product requires service, we strongly recommend that a certified technician perform the 

service. 

3) Do not operate your absorption refrigerator in the presence of explosive fumes. 

4) The power supply must be properly grounded. 

5) Do not use an adapter plug or extension cord. 

6) Do not use the unit in the immediate surroundings of a bath, shower or swimming pool. 

7) Before discarding or storing, we recommend that you remove the door and leave the shelves in place. This will 

reduce the possibility of danger to children. 

8) Do not store food in absorption refrigerator as the interior temperature may not be cool enough to prevent spoilage. 

9 The instructions concerning persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or 

lack of experience and knowledge and children playing with the appliance are not required. 

10) If the power supply is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similar qualified 

persons in order to avoid a hazard. 

11) Do not try to fix the lamp and open the back guard, refer to agent or manufacture for help.  

12) AVOID CONTACT WITH STRONG OXIDIZING AGENTS. 

 
WARNINGS! 
        - Keep clear of obstruction all ventilation openings in the appliance enclosure or in the structure for building-in 

        - Do not use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the defrosting process,other than those  

          recommended by the manufacturer. 

        - Do not use any heat sources,such as candles or heaters,to speed up defrosting. 

        - Do not damage the refrigerant circuit. 

        - Do not use electrical appliances inside the food storage compartments of the appliance,unless they   

         are of the type recommended by the manufacturer 
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INSTALLATION  

 
It is advisable to clean the inside of the absorption refrigerator with lukewarm water using a mild detergent, 
and then to dry it thoroughly prior to use. 
The temperature in the appliance will depend on: 
The temperature in the room 
The frequency and duration of periods when the door is open. 
How many items are in the fridge 
It may therefore be necessary to adjust the thermostat from time to time. 
The refrigeration system of the cabinet is designed to operate with the cabinet located on a flat surface. Avoid 
tilting the cabinet side. 
If the cabinet must be tilted on an angle for handling or moving purposes, allow it to sit in an upright position 20 to 30 
minutes prior to plugging it in and starting the cooling of the storage compartment. 
 
Grounding plug and socket should be provided in accordance with local regulations. The cable-size should meet the 
refrigerator’s requirements. The unit must be connected to proper electrical network, which is shown on the nameplate, 
through an omnipoplar circuit-breaker. To assure the proper function of the refrigerator, please observe the following 
recommended. 
To ensure the circulation, the unit should be kept at 12 cm, away from the wall. 
Locate the unit away from direct sunlight. This will enable you to obtain the best performance and save energy. 
1. Under no circumstances should the top grid be covered by any object. It will preclude the warm air from 

circulating. 
Installation Figure 

 
Wood Door Panel Size Requirements (as shown below)  
  
1) : The size of the furniture panel should be within 650mm at width and 530mm at height.   
2) : The total weight of furniture panel should be within 4kg.  
  
Wooden door panel installation   
 
As shown in below pictures: According to the left structure design, the distance between the upper and lower ends of 
the furniture door installed on the minibar and the wooden cabinet shall be no less than 5mm and 15mm respectively, 
otherwise the gap between the cabinet door and the cabinet body will be too small to cause scratching of the pot, and 
in serious cases, it may lead to difficult or unable to open the minibar door.  In the structural design of the right side, 
the distance between the wooden panel of the minibar and the surface of the wooden cabinet should not be less than 
1mm. 
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Installation of  handle (as shown above)  
  
Position of the handle is 2/3 of the total height of the door.   
Does not exceed the top of the minibar and is mounted on the vertical center line of the minibar (see picture above). 
 
 
Fix minibar in the furniture 
 
  
        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Method 1 
1) Operation: after the minibar is put straight, fix its bottom plates to furniture’s bottom with white zinc self-tapping 
screws 4*12;   
2) Note: the two positions are for the front and rear mounting brackets. When opening the air trough on the furniture’s 
bottom, they should not be occupied, otherwise the minibar cannot be fixed normally.   
3) Put the minibar into the furniture: insert the power cord plug into the socket first, close the minibar by remote control, 
and then put the minibar into the cabinet.  Pay attention to the contact between the minibar and the furniture to 
prevent the furniture being scratched, and pay attention to the position of the power cord to avoid power cord being 
pressed by the minibar.   
4) Note: The power supply of the minibar must be turned off before moving. 
 
Power Connection 
 
Please insert the power plug into the proper socket with ground pin. Once powered on, the minibar starts to work. It 
takes about 3-5 hours for the minibar to reach the setting temperature for the first time, depending on the number of 
drinks stored and the ambient temperature.   
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① Before powering on, please check whether the parameters of voltage 
and power on the label in the minibar are appropriate.If not, please 
contact the supplier or local service provider as soon as possible.  

② Power supply must be continuous uninterrupted, otherwise it will affect 
the normal operation of the minibar.   

If the supply cord is damaged, to avoid danger, it must be replaced by a 
professional. 



PRODUCT PARTS AND FEATURES  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HOW TO OPERATE ABSORPTION REFRIGERATOR 
1. Insert power plug into wall outlet 
2.Please press the "+" or "-" button on the control panel to adjust the temperature  
 
Automatic Defrosting 
 
This product comes with automatic defrosting function and does not require any adjustment. DO NOT forcefully 
remove frost from the evaporator.DO NOT use a heater to accelerate defrosting, and DO NOT use sharp objects to 
remove the frost to prevent damage to the pipeline. (If defrosting is urgently needed, press the "A" button shown in the 
below figure to proceed.) 
 
Temperature Control 
 

 
 Temperature setting and operation instructions:   

● Keys B and C for adjustment on temperature, the screen displays thermostat level. 
●Level 1:  The unit is set to a high temperature level 12-15℃ (±1℃).   
●Level 2:  The unit is set to a medium temperature level 9-12 ℃ (±1℃).  
●Level 3:  The unit is set to a medium temperature level 6-9 ℃ (±1℃).  
●Level 4:  The unit is set to a medium temperature level 3-6 ℃ (±1℃).  
●Level 5:  The unit is set to a low temperature 0-3 ℃ (±1℃). 

 
! Warm prompt   

●High temperature is energy-saving mode, suitable for places with low temperature and cold season.   
● Medium temperature is suitable for storing common drinks.   
● Low temperature is suitable for cold beer.   
●The default setting at factory is level 3.   
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ABSORPTION REFRIGERATOR CARE AND CLEANING 

Warning:To avoid electric shock always unplug you absorption refrigerator before cleaning. Ignoring this  

 warning may result in injury. 

 

General:Do not use harsh chemicals, abrasives, ammonia, chlorine bleach, 

concentrated detergents, solvents or metal scouring pads. Some of 

these chemicals may dissolve, damage and/or discolor your absorption refrigerator. 

 

1) Remove the contents of the appliance 

2) Wipe the inside and outside surfaces with a damp cloth. The addition of vinegar to the water is good for the  

  prevention of mold and fungus. 

3) Wipe all parts thoroughly after the cleaning. 

 

IMPORTANT: 

When the absorption refrigerator is not in use it must be completely dry inside to avoid mold growth  

(if possible have the door open). 

 

LIMITED WARRANTY 
 
As a condition to any warranty service obligation, the consumer must present this Warranty Certificate along with a 

copy of the original purchase invoice. 

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER: 

1) Damage, accidental or otherwise, to the absorption refrigerator while in the possession of a consumer not caused 

by a defect in material or workmanship. 

2) Damage caused by consumer misuse, tampering, or failure to follow the care and special handling provisions in the 

instructions. 

3) Damage to the finish of the case, or other appearance parts caused by wear 

4) Damage caused by repairs or alterations of the absorption refrigerator by anyone other than those authorized by the 

manufacturer. 

5) Freight and Insurance cost for the warranty service 

 
ALL WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANT ABILITY ARE LIMITED TO CLAIMED 

DURATION. THE MANUFACTURER DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL 

DAMAGES. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 

For unit with manual defrosting 
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Absorptionskälteanlage

Gebrauchsanweisung

Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch
bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen.

Schublade Minibar



EINFÜHRUNG
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unseren Absorberkühlschrank entschieden haben. Dieses Gerät wurde entwickelt, um
Ihren Wohn- und Unterhaltungskomfort zu verbessern. Der Absorptionskühlschrank ist ein kompakter, völlig
geräuschloser Kühlschrank, der keine Kompressoren oder Ventilatoren benötigt. Er wurde ursprünglich für die
gewerbliche Nutzung oder ähnliche Zwecke entwickelt. Mit seinem geräuscharmen Betrieb und seinem attraktiven
Design werden Sie die Bequemlichkeit und den Komfort über Jahre hinweg genießen können.
Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen. Beachten Sie bei der
Verwendung dieses Geräts stets die grundlegenden Sicherheitsvorkehrungen.
Dieses benutzerfreundliche Handbuch hilft Ihnen dabei, Ihren Absorptionskühlschrank optimal zu nutzen.

REFERENZINFORMATIONEN
Bitte füllen Sie die folgenden Informationen für die Zukunft aus. Sie benötigen sie, um
Garantieleistungen in Anspruch nehmen.

Modellname*: __________________________________

Seriennummer *: __________________________________

Datum des Kaufs: __________________________________

Ort des Kaufs: _________________________________

*Die oben genannten Informationen befinden sich auf der Rückseite des Geräts. Bewahren Sie diese

Bedienungsanleitung zusammen mit Ihrer Kaufquittung als dauerhafte Aufzeichnung Ihres Kaufs auf.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS SEITE
Einführung ............................................................................................................. 2
Referenzinformationen .......................................................................................... 2
Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise................................................................................. 3
Einrichtung ............................................................................................................ 4
Produktteile und Merkmale ................................................................................... 5
Bedienungshinweise.............................................................................................. 5
Absorptionskühlschrank Pflege und Reinigung .................................................... 6
Eingeschränkte Garantie .................................................................................... ..6
Umweltschutz........................... .............................................................................6
Reversieren der Tür (Option)..................................................................................7
Stromlaufplan .................................................... ....................................................7
Anleitung zum Einbau des Schiebers.....................................................................8
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN

Bevor Sie Ihren Absorberkühlschrank in Betrieb nehmen, lesen Sie bitte diese Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig

durch.

Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nur für den in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Zweck.

Diese Absorptionskältemaschine muss vor der Inbetriebnahme ordnungsgemäß und gemäß der Installationsanleitung

installiert werden.

Ziehen Sie den Stecker Ihres Absorberkühlschranks niemals durch Ziehen am Netzkabel aus der Steckdose. Fassen

Sie den Stecker immer fest an und ziehen Sie ihn gerade aus der Wandsteckdose.

1) Reparieren oder ersetzen Sie sofort alle Stromkabel, die ausgefranst oder anderweitig beschädigt sind. Verwenden

Sie keine Kabel, die Risse oder Abriebschäden an der Länge, am Stecker oder am Anschlussende aufweisen.

2) Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker Ihres Absorberkühlschranks, bevor Sie ihn reinigen oder Reparaturen durchführen.

HINWEIS: Wenn dieses Produkt aus irgendeinem Grund gewartet werden muss, empfehlen wir dringend, dass ein

zertifizierter Techniker die Wartung durchführt.

3) Betreiben Sie Ihren Absorberkühlschrank nicht in der Nähe von explosiven Dämpfen.

4) Die Stromversorgung muss ordnungsgemäß geerdet sein.

5) Verwenden Sie keine Zwischenstecker oder Verlängerungskabel.

6) Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht in der unmittelbaren Umgebung einer Badewanne, einer Dusche oder eines

Schwimmbades.

7) Wir empfehlen Ihnen, vor der Entsorgung oder Lagerung die Tür zu entfernen und die Einlegeböden an ihrem Platz

zu lassen. Dadurch wird die Gefahr für Kinder verringert.

8) Lagern Sie Lebensmittel nicht im Absorberkühlschrank, da die Innentemperatur möglicherweise nicht kühl genug ist,

um Verderb zu verhindern.

9 Die Anweisungen für Personen (einschließlich Kinder) mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder

geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnis sowie für Kinder, die mit dem Gerät spielen, sind nicht

erforderlich.

10) Wenn das Netzteil beschädigt ist, muss es durch den Hersteller, seinen Kundendienst oder eine ähnlich

qualifizierte Person ersetzt werden, um eine Gefährdung zu vermeiden.

11) Versuchen Sie nicht, die Lampe zu befestigen und die hintere Abdeckung zu öffnen, wenden Sie sich an einen

Vertreter oder den Hersteller.

12) KONTAKT MIT STARKEN OXIDATIONSMITTELN VERMEIDEN.

WARNUNGEN!
- Halten Sie alle Lüftungsöffnungen im Gerätegehäuse oder in der Einbaukonstruktion frei von Hindernissen.

- Verwenden Sie keine mechanischen Vorrichtungen oder andere Mittel zur Beschleunigung des

Abtauprozesses, andere als die als vom Hersteller empfohlen..

- Verwenden Sie keine Wärmequellen wie Kerzen oder Heizgeräte, um das Abtauen zu beschleunigen.

- Der Kältemittelkreislauf darf nicht beschädigt werden.

- Verwenden Sie keine elektrischen Geräte in den Lebensmittelfächern des Geräts, es sei denn, sie

dem vom Hersteller empfohlenen Typ entsprechen
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INSTALLATION

Es ist ratsam, das Innere des Absorberkühlschranks mit lauwarmem Wasser und einem milden
Reinigungsmittel zu säubern und vor der Benutzung gründlich zu trocknen.
Die Temperatur im Gerät ist abhängig von:
Die Temperatur im Raum
Die Häufigkeit und Dauer der Zeiten, in denen die Tür offen ist.
Wie viele Artikel befinden sich im Kühlschrank?
Es kann daher notwendig sein, den Thermostat von Zeit zu Zeit anzupassen.
Das Kühlsystem des Schranks ist so konzipiert, dass der Schrank auf einer ebenen Fläche steht. Vermeiden
Sie das Kippen der Schrankseite.
Wenn der Schrank für die Handhabung oder den Transport schräg gestellt werden muss, lassen Sie ihn 20 bis 30
Minuten in aufrechter Position stehen, bevor Sie ihn anschließen und die Kühlung des Lagerfachs starten.

Erdungsstecker und -steckdose müssen den örtlichen Vorschriften entsprechen. Die Größe des Kabels sollte den
Anforderungen des Kühlschranks entsprechen. Das Gerät muss über einen allpoligen Schutzschalter an das auf dem
Typenschild angegebene Stromnetz angeschlossen werden. Um die einwandfreie Funktion des Kühlschranks zu
gewährleisten, beachten Sie bitte die folgenden Empfehlungen.
Um die Zirkulation zu gewährleisten, sollte das Gerät in einem Abstand von 12 cm von der Wand aufgestellt werden.
Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht im direkten Sonnenlicht auf. So können Sie die beste Leistung erzielen und Energie
sparen.
1. Das obere Gitter darf auf keinen Fall durch einen Gegenstand abgedeckt werden. Dadurch wird die Zirkulation

der warmen Luft verhindert.

Einbau Abbildung

Anforderungen an die Größe von Holztürpaneelen (wie unten dargestellt)

1) : Die Größe der Möbelplatte sollte nicht mehr als 650 mm in der Breite und 530 mm in der Höhe betragen.
2) : Das Gesamtgewicht der Möbelplatte sollte nicht mehr als 4 kg betragen.

Einbau einer Holztürfüllung

Wie in den Bildern unten gezeigt: Bei der linken Bauweise darf der Abstand zwischen dem oberen und unteren Ende
der Möbeltür der Minibar und dem Holzschrank nicht weniger als 5 mm bzw. 15 mm betragen, da sonst der Spalt
zwischen der Schranktür und dem Schrankkörper zu klein ist, was zu Kratzern auf dem Topf führen kann und in
schweren Fällen dazu führen kann, dass sich die Tür der Minibar nur schwer oder gar nicht öffnen lässt. Bei der
Konstruktion der rechten Seite sollte der Abstand zwischen der Holzplatte der Minibar und der Oberfläche des
Holzschranks nicht weniger als 1 mm betragen.
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Einbau des Griffs (wie oben gezeigt)

Die Position des Griffs beträgt 2/3 der Gesamthöhe der Tür.
Geht nicht über die Oberkante der Minibar hinaus und wird auf der vertikalen Mittellinie der Minibar montiert (siehe
Abbildung oben).

Minibar in den Möbeln befestigen

Methode 1
1) Bedienung: Nachdem die Minibar gerade aufgestellt ist, befestigen Sie die Bodenplatten mit den
selbstschneidenden Schrauben 4*12 aus weißem Zink am Boden des Möbels;
2) Hinweis: Die beiden Positionen sind für die vorderen und hinteren Montagewinkel. Beim Öffnen der Luftmulde an
der Unterseite des Möbels sollten sie nicht besetzt sein, da die Minibar sonst nicht normal befestigt werden kann.
3) Stellen Sie die Minibar in das Möbelstück: Stecken Sie zuerst den Stecker des Netzkabels in die Steckdose,
schließen Sie die Minibar mit der Fernbedienung und stellen Sie dann die Minibar in den Schrank. Achten Sie auf
den Kontakt zwischen der Minibar und den Möbeln, damit die Möbel nicht zerkratzt werden, und achten Sie auf die
Position des Netzkabels, damit das Netzkabel nicht von der Minibar gedrückt wird.
4) Hinweis: Die Stromversorgung der Minibar muss vor dem Umzug ausgeschaltet werden.

Stromanschluss

Bitte stecken Sie den Netzstecker in die richtige Steckdose mit Erdungsstift. Nach dem Einschalten nimmt die Minibar
ihren Betrieb auf. Es dauert ca. 3-5 Stunden, bis die Minibar zum ersten Mal die eingestellte Temperatur erreicht hat, je
nach Anzahl der gelagerten Getränke und der Umgebungstemperatur.
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1 Prüfen Sie vor dem Einschalten, ob die auf dem Etikett in der Minibar
angegebenen Spannungs- und Leistungswerte zutreffen, und wenden
Sie sich andernfalls so bald wie möglich an den Lieferanten oder den
örtlichen Kundendienst.

2 Die Stromversorgung muss kontinuierlich und ohne Unterbrechung
erfolgen, da sonst der normale Betrieb der Minibar beeinträchtigt wird.

Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es von einem Fachmann
ausgetauscht werden, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.



PRODUKTTEILE UND MERKMALE
Kabinett Lichtkasten Kleine Schublade

Dämpfende Gleitschiene Große Schublade Tür

BEDIENUNG DER ABSORPTIONSKÄLTEMASCHINE
1. Netzstecker in die Steckdose stecken
2. drücken Sie bitte die "+" oder "-" Taste auf dem Bedienfeld, um die Temperatur einzustellen

Automatische Abtauung

Dieses Produkt verfügt über eine automatische Abtaufunktion und muss nicht eingestellt werden. Verwenden Sie
KEINE Heizung, um das Abtauen zu beschleunigen, und verwenden Sie KEINE scharfen Gegenstände, um den Reif
zu entfernen, um Schäden an der Rohrleitung zu vermeiden. (Wenn das Abtauen dringend erforderlich ist, drücken Sie
die Taste "A", wie in der Abbildung unten gezeigt, um fortzufahren).

Temperaturkontrolle

A B C
Anweisungen zur Temperatureinstellung und Bedienung:
● Tasten B und C zur Einstellung der Temperatur, auf dem Display wird die Thermostatstufe angezeigt.
● Stufe 1: Das Gerät ist auf eine hohe Temperaturstufe 12-15℃ (±1℃) eingestellt.
● Stufe 2: Das Gerät ist auf eine mittlere Temperaturstufe 9-12 ℃ (±1℃) eingestellt.
● Stufe 3: Das Gerät ist auf eine niedrige Temperatur von 6-9 ℃ (±1℃) eingestellt.
● Stufe 4: Das Gerät ist auf eine niedrige Temperatur von 3-6 ℃ (±1℃) eingestellt.
● Stufe 5: Das Gerät ist auf eine niedrige Temperatur von 0-3 ℃ (±1℃) eingestellt.

! Warme Eingabeaufforderung
Hohe Temperatur ist ein energiesparender Modus, geeignet für Orte mit niedrigen Temperaturen und kalter

Jahreszeit.
● Die mittlere Temperatur eignet sich für die Lagerung gängiger Getränke.
● Die niedrige Temperatur ist für kaltes Bier geeignet.
Die werkseitige Standardeinstellung ist Stufe 3.
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PFLEGE UND REINIGUNG VON ABSORBERKÜHLSCHRÄNKEN

Warnung: Um einen Stromschlag zu vermeiden, ziehen Sie vor der Reinigung des Absorberkühlschranks

immer den Netzstecker. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Warnung kann zu Verletzungen führen.

Allgemein:Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Chemikalien, Scheuermittel, Ammoniak oder Chlorbleiche,

konzentrierte Reinigungsmittel, Lösungsmittel oder Scheuerschwämme für Metall. Einige dieser Chemikalien können

Ihren Absorptionskühlschrank auflösen, beschädigen und/oder verfärben..

1) Entfernen Sie den Inhalt des Geräts

2) Wischen Sie die Innen- und Außenflächen mit einem feuchten Tuch ab. Der Zusatz von Essig zum Wasser ist gut

für die Vorbeugung von Schimmel und Pilzen.

3) Wischen Sie alle Teile nach der Reinigung gründlich ab.

WICHTIG!

Wenn der Absorptionskühlschrank nicht in Gebrauch ist, muss er innen völlig trocken sein, um Schimmelbildung zu

vermeiden. (wenn möglich bei geöffneter Tür).

BEGRENZTE GARANTIE

Als Bedingung für die Inanspruchnahme von Garantieleistungen muss der Verbraucher diesen Garantieschein

zusammen mit einer Kopie der Original-Kaufrechnung vorlegen.

DIESE GARANTIE DECKT NICHT:

1) Unbeabsichtigte oder anderweitige Schäden am Absorberkühlschrank, während er sich im Besitz eines

Verbrauchers befindet, die nicht auf einen Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehler zurückzuführen sind.

2) Schäden, die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, Manipulation oder Nichtbeachtung der in der Gebrauchsanweisung

enthaltenen Pflege- und Behandlungshinweise verursacht wurden.

3) Schäden an der Oberfläche des Gehäuses oder an anderen Teilen des Erscheinungsbildes, die durch Abnutzung

entstanden sind

4) Schäden, die durch Reparaturen oder Veränderungen an der Absorptionskältemaschine durch nicht vom Hersteller

autorisierte Personen verursacht wurden.

5) Fracht- und Versicherungskosten für die Garantieleistung

ALLE GARANTIEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH JEGLICHER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIE DER

HANDELSÜBLICHEN FÄHIGKEIT, SIND AUF DIE BEANSPRUCHTE DAUER BESCHRÄNKT. DER HERSTELLER

LEHNT JEGLICHE HAFTUNG FÜR FOLGE- ODER BEILÄUFIG ENTSTANDENE SCHÄDEN AB.

SCHUTZ DER UMWELT
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SCHALTPLAN

Für Geräte mit manueller Abtauung
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Réfrigérateur à absorption

Manuel d'instructions

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions
avant d'utiliser l'appareil.

Minibar à Tiroir



INTRODUCTION
Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté notre réfrigérateur à absorption. Cet appareil est conçu pour améliorer votre
confort de vie et de réception. Le réfrigérateur à absorption est un réfrigérateur compact et totalement silencieux qui
n'utilise ni compresseur ni ventilateur. Il a été conçu à l'origine pour un usage commercial ou similaire. Grâce à son
fonctionnement silencieux et à son design attrayant, vous apprécierez sa commodité et son confort pendant de
nombreuses années.
Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions avant d'utiliser cet appareil. Lors de l'utilisation de cet appareil, il convient
de toujours respecter les mesures de sécurité de base.
Ce manuel facile à utiliser vous guidera pour tirer le meilleur parti de votre réfrigérateur à absorption.

INFORMATIONS DE RÉFÉRENCE
Veuillez compléter les informations suivantes pour référence ultérieure. Vous en aurez besoin pour
obtenir un service de garantie.

Nom du modèle* : __________________________________

Numéro de série * : __________________________________

Date d'achat : __________________________________

Lieu d'achat : _________________________________

*Les informations ci-dessus sont inscrites au dos de l'appareil. Conservez ce manuel d'utilisation avec votre ticket de

caisse comme preuve permanente de votre achat.
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PRÉCAUTIONS IMPORTANTES EN MATIÈRE DE SÉCURITÉ

Avant d'utiliser votre réfrigérateur à absorption, veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d'emploi.

N'utilisez cet appareil qu'à des fins commerciales, telles que décrites dans ce manuel d'utilisation.

Ce réfrigérateur à absorption doit être correctement installé conformément aux instructions d'installation avant d'être

utilisé.

Ne débranchez jamais votre réfrigérateur à absorption en tirant sur le cordon d'alimentation. Saisissez toujours

fermement la fiche et retirez-la directement de la prise murale.

1) Réparez ou remplacez immédiatement tous les cordons d'alimentation électrique qui se sont effilochés ou qui sont

endommagés. N'utilisez pas un cordon qui présente des fissures ou des dommages dus à l'abrasion sur sa longueur,

sur la fiche ou sur l'extrémité du connecteur.

2) Débranchez votre réfrigérateur à absorption avant de le nettoyer ou d'effectuer des réparations.

REMARQUE : Si, pour quelque raison que ce soit, ce produit doit être réparé, nous recommandons vivement qu'un

technicien certifié s'en charge.

3) Ne faites pas fonctionner votre réfrigérateur à absorption en présence de fumées explosives.

4) L'alimentation électrique doit être correctement mise à la terre.

5) Ne pas utiliser d'adaptateur ou de rallonge.

6) Ne pas utiliser l'appareil à proximité immédiate d'une baignoire, d'une douche ou d'une piscine.

7) Avant de mettre l'appareil au rebut ou de le ranger, nous vous recommandons de retirer la porte et de laisser les

étagères en place. Cela réduira le risque de danger pour les enfants.

8) Ne conservez pas les aliments dans un réfrigérateur à absorption, car la température intérieure peut ne pas être

suffisamment froide pour empêcher leur détérioration.

9 Les instructions concernant les personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou

mentales sont réduites, ou qui manquent d'expérience et de connaissances, ainsi que les enfants jouant avec

l'appareil, ne sont pas nécessaires.

10) Si l'alimentation électrique est endommagée, elle doit être remplacée par le fabricant, son agent de service ou des

personnes qualifiées similaires afin d'éviter tout danger.

11) N'essayez pas de fixer la lampe et d'ouvrir la protection arrière, adressez-vous à l'agent ou au fabricant pour

obtenir de l'aide.

12) ÉVITER LE CONTACT AVEC DES AGENTS OXYDANTS PUISSANTS.

AVERTISSEMENTS !
- Ne pas obstruer les ouvertures de ventilation dans l'enceinte de l'appareil ou dans la structure pour

l'encastrement.

- N'utilisez pas de dispositifs mécaniques ou d'autres moyens pour accélérer le processus de dégivrage, à

l'exception des dispositifs suivants recommandé par le fabricant.

- N'utilisez pas de sources de chaleur, telles que des bougies ou des radiateurs, pour accélérer le dégivrage.

- Ne pas endommager le circuit du réfrigérant.

- N'utilisez pas d'appareils électriques à l'intérieur des compartiments de stockage des aliments de

l'appareil, sauf s'ils sont du type recommandé par le fabricant
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INSTALLATION

Il est conseillé de nettoyer l'intérieur du réfrigérateur à absorption avec de l'eau tiède et un détergent doux,
puis de le sécher soigneusement avant de l'utiliser.
La température à l'intérieur de l'appareil dépend de
La température dans la pièce
La fréquence et la durée des périodes où la porte est ouverte.
Combien de produits y a-t-il dans le réfrigérateur ?
Il peut donc être nécessaire d'ajuster le thermostat de temps en temps.
Le système de réfrigération de l'armoire est conçu pour fonctionner lorsque l'armoire est placée sur une
surface plane. Évitez d'incliner le côté de l'armoire.
Si l'armoire doit être inclinée pour être manipulée ou déplacée, laissez-la reposer en position verticale pendant 20 à 30
minutes avant de la brancher et de commencer à refroidir le compartiment de stockage.

Une fiche et une prise de mise à la terre doivent être fournies conformément aux réglementations locales. La taille du
câble doit être conforme aux exigences du réfrigérateur. L'appareil doit être connecté au réseau électrique approprié,
indiqué sur la plaque signalétique, par l'intermédiaire d'un disjoncteur omnipolaire. Pour garantir le bon
fonctionnement du réfrigérateur, veuillez respecter les recommandations suivantes.
Pour assurer la circulation, l'appareil doit être placé à 12 cm du mur.
Placez l'appareil à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil. Cela vous permettra d'obtenir les meilleures performances et
d'économiser de l'énergie.
1. La grille supérieure ne doit en aucun cas être recouverte par un objet quelconque. Cela empêcherait l'air chaud

de circuler.

Figure d'installation

Dimensions requises pour les panneaux de porte en bois (comme indiqué ci-dessous)

1) : La taille du panneau de meuble doit être comprise entre 650 mm de largeur et 530 mm de hauteur.
2) : Le poids total des panneaux de meubles ne doit pas dépasser 4 kg.

Installation de panneaux de porte en bois

Comme le montrent les images ci-dessous : Selon la conception structurelle de gauche, la distance entre les
extrémités supérieure et inférieure de la porte du meuble installé sur le minibar et le meuble en bois ne doit pas être
inférieure à 5 mm et 15 mm respectivement, sinon l'écart entre la porte du meuble et le corps du meuble sera trop
faible pour provoquer des rayures sur le pot, et dans les cas graves, cela peut entraîner une difficulté ou une
impossibilité d'ouvrir la porte du minibar. Dans la conception structurelle du côté droit, la distance entre le panneau
en bois du minibar et la surface du meuble en bois ne doit pas être inférieure à 1 mm.
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Installation de la poignée (comme indiqué ci-dessus)

La position de la poignée est égale à 2/3 de la hauteur totale de la porte.
Ne dépasse pas le haut du minibar et est monté sur la ligne centrale verticale du minibar (voir l'image ci-dessus).

Fixer le minibar dans le meuble

Méthode 1
1) Fonctionnement : après avoir mis le minibar en place, fixez ses plaques inférieures au fond du meuble à l'aide de
vis autotaraudeuses en zinc blanc 4*12 ;
2) Remarque : les deux positions correspondent aux supports de montage avant et arrière. Lors de l'ouverture de la
lame d'air sur le fond du meuble, il ne faut pas qu'elle soit occupée, sinon le minibar ne peut pas être fixé
normalement.
3) Placer le minibar dans le meuble : insérer d'abord la fiche du cordon d'alimentation dans la prise, fermer le minibar à
l'aide de la télécommande, puis placer le minibar dans le meuble. Faites attention au contact entre le minibar et le
meuble pour éviter de rayer le meuble, et faites attention à la position du cordon d'alimentation pour éviter qu'il ne soit
pressé par le minibar.
4) Remarque : l'alimentation électrique du minibar doit être coupée avant le déménagement.

Raccordement électrique

Veuillez insérer la fiche d'alimentation dans la prise appropriée avec la broche de mise à la terre. Une fois mis sous
tension, le minibar commence à fonctionner. Il faut environ 3 à 5 heures pour que le minibar atteigne la température de
réglage pour la première fois, en fonction du nombre de boissons stockées et de la température ambiante.
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1 Avant de mettre l'appareil sous tension, vérifiez si les paramètres de
tension et de puissance indiqués sur l'étiquette du minibar sont
corrects. Si ce n'est pas le cas, contactez le fournisseur ou le
prestataire de services local dès que possible.

2 L'alimentation électrique doit être continue et ininterrompue, sous peine
d'affecter le fonctionnement normal du minibar.

Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par un
professionnel pour éviter tout danger.



PARTIES ET CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT
Cabinet Boîte à lumière Petit tiroir

Glissière amortissante Grand tiroir Porte

COMMENT FAIRE FONCTIONNER UN RÉFRIGÉRATEUR À ABSORPTION
1. Insérer la fiche d'alimentation dans la prise murale
2. appuyez sur les boutons "+" ou "-" du panneau de commande pour régler la température.

Dégivrage automatique

Ce produit est doté d'une fonction de dégivrage automatique et ne nécessite aucun réglage. NE PAS utiliser de
chauffage pour accélérer le dégivrage et NE PAS utiliser d'objets pointus pour enlever le givre afin d'éviter
d'endommager la tuyauterie. (Si un dégivrage est nécessaire de toute urgence, appuyez sur le bouton "A" illustré dans
la figure ci-dessous pour continuer).

Contrôle de la température

A B C
Réglage de la température et instructions d'utilisation :
● Touches B et C pour le réglage sur la température, l'écran affiche le niveau du thermostat.
● Niveau 1 : L'appareil est réglé sur un niveau de température élevé 12-15℃ (±1℃).
● Niveau 2 : L'appareil est réglé sur un niveau de température moyen 9-12 ℃ (±1℃).
● Niveau 3 : L'appareil est réglé sur une température basse de 6-9 ℃ (±1℃).
● Niveau 4 : L'appareil est réglé sur une température basse de 3-6 ℃ (±1℃).
● Niveau 5 : L'appareil est réglé sur une température basse de 0-2 ℃ (±1℃).

! Conseils
●La température élevée est un mode d'économie d'énergie, adapté aux endroits où la température est basse et à la

saison froide.
● La température moyenne convient à la conservation des boissons courantes.
● La basse température convient à la bière froide.
●Le réglage par défaut en usine est le niveau 3.
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ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE DU RÉFRIGÉRATEUR À ABSORPTION

Avertissement : Pour éviter tout choc électrique, débranchez toujours votre réfrigérateur à absorption avant de

le nettoyer. Si vous ne tenez pas compte de cet avertissement, vous risquez d'endommager votre réfrigérateur ou

d’entraîner des blessures.

Généralités : Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques agressifs, d'abrasifs, d'ammoniaque, d'eau de Javel,

les détergents concentrés, les solvants ou les tampons à récurer les métaux. Quelques-uns de

ces produits chimiques peuvent dissoudre, endommager et/ou décolorer votre réfrigérateur à absorption.

1) Retirer le contenu de l'appareil

2) Essuyez les surfaces intérieures et extérieures avec un chiffon humide. L'ajout de vinaigre à l'eau est bénéfique

pour la prévention des moisissures et des champignons.

3) Essuyez soigneusement toutes les pièces après le nettoyage.

IMPORTANT :

Lorsque le réfrigérateur à absorption n'est pas utilisé, l'intérieur doit être complètement sec pour éviter la formation de

moisissures. (si possible en laissant la porte ouverte).

GARANTIE LIMITÉE

Pour bénéficier de la garantie, le consommateur doit présenter ce certificat de garantie accompagné d'une copie de la

facture d'achat originale.

CETTE GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS

1) Les dommages, accidentels ou autres, subis par le réfrigérateur d'absorption alors qu'il était en possession d'un

consommateur et qui ne sont pas dus à un défaut de matériau ou de fabrication.

2) Les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation du consommateur, une altération ou le non-respect des

dispositions relatives à l'entretien et à la manipulation spéciale figurant dans les instructions.

3) Dommages causés par l'usure à la finition du boîtier ou à d'autres pièces d'aspect.

4) Les dommages causés par des réparations ou des modifications du réfrigérateur à absorption effectuées par des

personnes autres que celles autorisées par le fabricant.

5) Frais de transport et d'assurance pour le service de garantie

TOUTES LES GARANTIES, Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE D'APTITUDE A LA COMMERCIALISATION,

SONT LIMITEES A LA DUREE DECLAREE. LE FABRICANT DÉCLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ POUR LES

DOMMAGES CONSÉCUTIFS OU ACCIDENTELS.

PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT

7



SCHÉMA DE CIRCUIT

Pour les appareils à dégivrage manuel
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